

**IN THE SUPREME COURT,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

SYSTEM COMPONENTS CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-1507

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
SYSTEM COMPONENTS CORPORATION**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 5D-06-2864

MARTY SMITH
FLA. BAR NO. 438952
ANN MELINDA CRAGGS
FLA. BAR NO. 0896837
BOND, ARNETT, PHELAN,
SMITH & CRAGGS, P.A.
P.O. BOX 2405
OCALA, FL 34478-2405
(352) 622-1188

TABLE OF CONTENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENTv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTSvii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT5

POINT ON APPEAL

The Fifth District Court of Appeal erred in rejecting Tire Centers, and thereby upholding the Trial Court’s entry of judgment based on business damages mitigated by off-site cure, where it was undisputed that System Components could no longer continue its business operations on the parent tract.

A. Standard of review.	5
B. The Fifth DCA erred in rejecting the “Parent Tract” Rule6
C. The Fifth District Court of Appeal erroneously determined that System Components would receive a windfall if it received the “total take” measure of damages utilized by the <u>Tire Center’s</u> Court.	9
D. <u>Tire Centers</u> properly exercises judicial restraint and correctly leaves amendment of §73.071(3)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u>, to the Legislature.	16
CONCLUSION	19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brass & Singer, P.A. v. United Automobile Insurance Company,</u> 944 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2006)	5
<u>Florida Department of Revenue v. Florida Municipal Power Agency,</u> 789 So.2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	17
<u>Florida Department of Transportation v. Tire Centers, LLC,</u> 895 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)viii, ix, 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21	
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Company v. Cox,</u> 943 So.2d 823 (Fla. 2006)	16
<u>Mulkey v. Division of Administration, State of Florida</u> <u>Department of Transportation,</u> 448 So. 2 ^d 1062 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1984)	7, 8
<u>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.,</u> 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	5
<u>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. v. Smith,</u> 497 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1986)	19
<u>System Components v. Florida Department of Transportation</u> 985 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008).	ix, 3, 4, 14
<u>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority</u> <u>vs. K.E. Morris Alignment Service,</u> 444 So. 2 ^d 929 (Fla. 1983)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Zorzos v. Rosen,</u> 467 So.2d 305, 307 (Fla. 1985).....	19

STATUTES:

Florida:

§73.071(2), Fla. Stat.18

§73.071 (3)(b), Fla. Stat., (2003) . . .viii, 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21

See §74.051, et seq., Fla. Stat.14

OTHER AUTHORITIES: **PAGE:**

Art. V, §3(b)(3), Florida Constitutionix

Blacks Law Dictionary, 7th Ed.12

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure ix, 5

§6.4(c), Florida Appellate Practice, 6th ed. (The Florida Bar 2006)ix, 5
